Patrick J. Carew

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

State Bar No. 24031919 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400

Dallas, TX 75201

Telephone: (214) 922-7155 Facsimile: (214) 279-5178

Email: pcarew@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel to Ankura Trust Company, LLC, in its

Capacity as Litigation Trustee of the

Vista Litigation Trust

Todd C. Meyers (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David M. Posner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kelly E. Moynihan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON
LLP

The Grace Building

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036 Telephone: (212) 775-8700 Facsimile: (212) 775-8800

Email: tmeyers@kilpatricktownsend.com dposner@kilpatricktownsend.com kmoynihan@kilpatricktownsend.com

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

In re:

VISTA PROPPANTS AND LOGISTICS, LLC, et al.,

Reorganized Debtors.

Reorganized Debtors.

S Chapter 11

S Case No. 20-42002-ELM-11

S (Jointly Administered)

NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on October 15, 2021, Ankura Trust Company, LLC (the "<u>Trustee</u>"), in its capacity as Litigation Trustee of the Vista Litigation Trust, filed the *Fourth Omnibus Objection of the Litigation Trustee (Non-Substantive) to Certain Claims (Insufficient Documentation* [Docket. No. [903] (the "<u>Objection</u>").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a hearing has been scheduled for

¹ The Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Reorganized Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Vista Proppants and Logistics, LLC (7817); VPROP Operating, LLC (0269); Lonestar Prospects Management, L.L.C. (8451); MAALT Specialized Bulk, LLC (2001); Denetz Logistics, LLC (8177); Lonestar Prospects, Ltd. (4483); and MAALT, LP (5198). The location of the Reorganized Debtors' service address is 4413 Carey Street, Fort Worth, TX 76119.

December 20, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. (**Prevailing Central Time**) to consider the relief requested in the Objection. The hearing will take place at Room 204, U.S. Courthouse, 501 W. Tenth Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76102, or by telephone and videoconference. Parties wishing to appear by telephone or videoconference must provide written notice at least 24 hours before the hearing to elm_settings@txnb.uscourts.gov.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any response to the Objection must be filed with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, located at 501 West 10th Street, Room 147, Fort Worth, Texas 76012, on or before **November 16, 2021** (the "Response Deadline").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any response shall be in writing and filed with the Clerk, and a copy shall be served upon counsel for the Trustee prior to the Response Deadline.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT, IF NO WRITTEN RESPONSE IS FILED BY THE RESPONSE DEADLINE, THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE OBJECTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED, AND THE COURT MAY ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT WITHOUT A HEARING THEREON.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copies of the Objection may be obtained (i) at the website established by the Reorganized Debtors' noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, at www.kccllc.net/vista, (ii) for a nominal fee via ECF/Pacer from the Court's website, http://www.txnb.uscourts.gov, or (iii) upon request to the Litigation Trustee's undersigned counsel.

Dated: October 15, 2021 Dallas, Texas

/s/ Patrick J. Carew

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Patrick J. Carew, Esq. State Bar No. 24031919

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400

Dallas, TX 75201

Telephone: (214) 922-7155 Facsimile: (214) 279-5178

Email: pcarew@kilpatricktownsend.com

- and -

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Todd C. Meyers, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David M. Posner, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kelly E. Moynihan, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036 Telephone: (212) 775-8700

Facsimile: (212) 775-8800

Email: tmeyers@kilpatricktownsend.com dposner@kilpatricktownsend.com kmoynihan@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel to Ankura Trust Company, LLC, in its Capacity as Litigation Trustee of the Vista Litigation Trust

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 15th day of October 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served by the Reorganized Debtors' claims and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, upon all parties eligible to receive services through electronic mail and first class mail.

/s/ Patrick J. Carew

Patrick J. Carew